IN THE SUPREME COURT OF FLORIDA

CASE NO. SC03-865

LOWER TRIBUNAL Nos. CRC 84-00578 CFANO, CRC 84-00589 CFANO

JAMES FLOYD,

Appellant,

v.

STATE OF FLORIDA,

Appellee.

REPLY BRIEF OF APPELLANT

JOHN P. ABATECOLA Assistant CCRC Florida Bar No. 0112887

OFFICE OF THE CAPITAL COLLATERAL REGIONAL COUNSEL 101 N.E. 3rd Ave., Suite 400 Fort Lauderdale, FL 33301 (954) 713-1284

COUNSEL FOR APPELLANT

PRELIMINARY STATEMENT

TABLE OF CONTENTS

		<u>Pa</u>	<u>ge</u>
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT	•		i
TABLE OF CONTENTS			ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES			iv
ARGUMENT I			
THE TRIAL COURT ERRED IN DENYING MR. FLOYD'S CLAIM THAT HE WAS DEPRIVED OF HIS RIGHTS TO DUE PROCESS WHEN THE STATE WITHHELD EVIDENCE WHICH WAS MATERIAL AND EXCULPATORY IN NATURE AND/OR			
PRESENTED FALSE OR MISLEADING EVIDENCE	•	•	1
I. The Undisclosed Exculpatory Evidence	•	•	1
A. The Legal Standard			1
1. The Tina Glenn Reports	•		2
2. Crime Scene Investigation and Undisc State Attorney Investigative Notes. 8			d .
3. Gregory Anderson Letters	•		10
II. The Presentation of False and/or Misleading Evidence Claim	•		11
A. The Legal Standard	•	•	11
B. Uncorrected False and/or Misleading Testimony			12
ARGUMENT III			
MR. FLOYD RECEIVED INEFFECTIVE ASSISTANCE OF COUNSEL AT THE PENALTY PHASE OF HIS CAPITAL TRIAL		٠	15
A. Deficient Performance			15

B. Prejudice 24
ARGUMENT IV
THE TRIAL COURT ERRED IN DENYING MR. FLOYD'S CLAIM THAT, BECAUSE OF HIS MENTAL RETARDATION, HIS DEATH SENTENCE VIOLATES THE EIGHTH AND FOURTEENTH AMENDMENTS TO THE UNITED STATES' CONSTITUTION AS WELL AS THE CORRESPONDING
PROVISIONS OF THE FLORIDA CONSTITUTION 26
A. IMPROPRIETY OF THE PROCEEDINGS 26
1. SELECTION OF EXPERTS
2. LACK OF STANDARDS 29
3. Violation of Due Process
B. THE LOWER COURT'S ORDER
C. CONCLUSION
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE
CERTIFICATE OF FONT

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page</u>
Amendments to Florida Rules of Criminal Procedure	
and Florida Rules of Appellate Procedure,	
Case No. SC03-685 (May 20, 2004)	. 28,
Atkins v. Virginia,	
122 S. Ct. 2242 (2002)	30, 31
Cleveland Bd. Of Ed. v. Loudermill,	
470 U.S. 532, 542 (1985)	
31	
Floyd v. State,	
569 So. 2d 1225 (Fla. 1990)	. 26
Floyd v. State,	
Case NO SC02-2295 (October 28, 2002)	. 28
Floyd, Et Al. v. Charles J. Crist, Jr., Etc., Et Al,	
Case NO SC02-2295 (March 14, 2003)	. 27
Ford v. Wainright,	
477 U.S. 399 (1986)	31, 32
<u>Garcia v. State</u> ,	
622 So. 2d 1325 (Fla. 1993)	. 1
Gray v. Netherland,	
-	. 14
<u>Gregg v. Georgia</u> ,	
428 U.S. 153 (1976)	. 26
Kyles v. Whitley,	
514 U.S. 419 (1995)	2, 10
<u>Miller v. Pate</u> ,	
386 U.S. 1 (1967)	. 13
Mullane v. Central Hanover Bank & Trust Co.,	

31	39 U.S. 306, 313 (1950)	•
Penry	<u>v. Lynaugh</u> , 38 U.S. 74 (1989)	, 31
	<u>v. State</u> , 32 So.2d 373 (Fla. 2001)	9
_	r v. Randall, 57 U.S. 513, 520 (1958)	•
	<u>land v. Washington</u> , 56 U.S. 668 (1984)	26
	<u>States v. Bagley</u> , 73 U.S. 667 (1985)	2
Wiggi	s v. Smith, 23 S.Ct. 2527 (2003) 16, 19,	20
	<u>ms v. Taylor,</u> 20 S.Ct. 1495 (2000) 17, 18 19,	20
